approximately HK$95,000,000
for construction and
development costs of the
project in Hunan Province, the
PRC; and (c) approximately
HK$9,400,000 as general
working capital of the Group

(a) HK$75,600,000 as
repayment of a short term loan
due in September 2012; (b)
approximately HK$86,186,000
for construction and
development costs of the
project in Hunan Province, the
PRC; (c) approximately
HK$9,400,000 as general
working capital of the Group;
and (d) the remaining balance
is held at financial institution

Save as disclosed above, there has been no equity fund raising activity in the Company in the twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 776,720,096 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company as at (i) the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds (Note 2)
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Mr. Cheng and the Subscriber
(Note 1) 431,132,580 55.51% 1,162,853,766 77.09%

Other Shareholders 345,587,516 44.49% 345,587,516 22.91%

Total 776,720,096 100% 1,508,441,282 100%

- 7 -

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Subscriber is owned by Mr. Cheng.

2. The shareholding structure sets out in this column is for illustration purposes only based on the
subscription amount of the Convertible Bonds of HK$314,640,110.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of and
permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

INFORMATION OF THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, the entire
issued share capital of which is owned by Mr. Cheng. It is an investment vehicle of Mr. Cheng and